Attachment Order and also the order of the Adjudicating Authority are not sustainable
in the eyes of law in absence of satisfaction of the ingredient of Section 5(1)(b) of the
Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002 ( in short “the Act of 2002”).

It is submitted that alleged proceeds of crime in these two Appeals is of Rs.
10,01,97,810/- (Rupees Ten Crore One Lakh Ninety Seven Thousand and Eight Hundred
Ten Only). Rs. 2,64,00,330/- (Rs. Two Crore Sixty Four Lakh Three Hundred Thirty Only)
is of M/s. R.K. Associates and Hoteliers Pvt. Ltd. and Rs. 7,37,97,480/- (Rupees Seven
Crore Thirty Seven Lakh Ninety Seven Thousand Four Hundred Eight Only) belongs to
M/s. Brandavan Food Products Ltd. The amount aforesaid is said to be proceeds of
crime and accordingly an order of attachment of the bank account to the extent of
alleged proceeds of crime could have been made.

The Provisional Attachment Order reveals that a sum of Rs. 15,28,24,890/- (Rupees
Fifteen Crore Twenty Eight Lakh Twenty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Only)
amount exist in Fixed Deposit in name of SP CBI pursuant to the order dated 25th July,
2017 and 12th September, 2017 of Special Judge (PC Act), Patiala House, New Delhi. The
proceeds of crime has been secured by the Special Judge (PC Act), Patiala House, New

[...]

It is however submitted that the FIR or the ECIR have not been
quashed thus Provisional Attachment Order was rightly passed and confirmed by the
Adjudicating Authority.
The relevant facts have already been referred, however, elaborating those facts, it is 
submitted that during the course of search Rs. 27,18,21,390/- (Rupees Twenty Seven 
Crore Eighteen Lakh Twenty One Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety Only) were 
recovered by the CBI from the residence of Shri Rahul Agrawal and from the office of 
the Company. It remain subject matter of an order passed by the Special Court (PC Act),

Patiala House, New Delhi on 25th July, 2017 and 12th September, 2017. The Special
Court allowed release of Rs. 12,90,25,900/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Ninety Lakh Twenty
Five Thousand and Nine Hundred Only) and remaining amount was retained and has
been kept in the Fixed Deposit. The Fixed Deposit was created in the name of S.P. CBI,
New Delhi pursuant to the order of the Special Court dated 12th September, 2017 and
has been attached to secure the proceeds of crime.